

## Takoma Park City Council Meeting – June 21, 2017 Agenda Items 4C

### Voting Session (Consent Agenda)

Resolution Providing for Reappointments to the Recreation Committee

### **Recommended Council Action**

Adopt the Resolution as part of the consent agenda.

### Context with Key Issues

The Recreation Committee advises the City Council on matters pertaining to recreation programs and facilities. The City Council appoints seven to 15 members to staggered two-year terms that expire on April 30. There are four vacancies on the Committee and five members whose terms have expired. Members applying for reappointment include Priscilla Labovitz, Cherwanda Oliver, Rachna Rikhye, Pat Rumbaugh, and Ray Scannell. All applications have been submitted to Council for review.

### **Council Priority**

Livable Community for All; Engaged, Responsive, and Service Oriented Government

# Environmental Impact of Action N/A

Fiscal Impact of Action

N/A

#### **Racial Equity Impact of Action**

We do not believe this action will disproportionately impact any particular group.

### Attachments and Links

• Resolution Providing for Appointments to the Recreation Committee

### CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND

### **RESOLUTION 2017-PROVIDING FOR APPOINTMENTS TO THE RECREATION COMMITTEE**

- WHEREAS, the Recreation Committee was re-established as a statutory committee by Ordinance 2008-4 to advise the City Council on matters pertaining to recreation programs and facilities; and
- WHEREAS, the ordinance provides that the Committee shall consist of seven to 15 Takoma Park residents appointed by the Council, with every effort being made to ensure that the membership represents all wards and the diverse populations in Takoma Park; and
- WHEREAS, members of the Committee are appointed to serve staggered two-year terms, beginning on May 1 and ending on April 30; and
- WHEREAS, there are four vacancies on the Committee and five members whose terms expired on April 30, 2017; and
- WHEREAS, the five members serving expired terms have all applied for reappointment; and
- WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the applications and desires to reappoint them.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAKOMA PARK, MARYLAND THAT the following individuals are hereby reappointed to the Recreation Committee with terms to expire as indicated:

<u>Name</u>	Ward	Term Expiration
Priscilla Labovitz	1	April 30, 2019
Cherwanda Oliver	5	April 30, 2019
Rachna Rikhye	1	April 30, 2019
Pat Rumbaugh	1	April 30, 2019
Ray Scannell	1	April 30, 2019
Adopted this	day of June 2017	

Adopted this \_\_\_\_\_ day of June, 2017.

Attest:

Jessie Carpenter, CMC City Clerk